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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

AGENDA
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
NOVEMBER 10, 2011
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (30 minute maximum)

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT, BUSINESS OPERATIONS - BUDGET UPDATE
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER - REPORT

AGENDA ITEMS

UCRP - Experience Study

UCRS - Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports

UCRS - Auditing Actuary of UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan

UCRP - Additional Contributions Towards the Annual Required Contribution - Update

UCRP - Proposed University and Member Contribution Rates Beginning Plan Year 2013-

2014

UCRS - Audited Annual Financial Reports for Fiscal Year 2010-2011

The Governor’s Proposed Twelve Point Pension Reform Plan

Retirement Savings Program — Vendor Relations Management Report

Retirement Savings Program — Fee Disclosure Requirements for Defined Contribution Plan

Participants

Retirement Savings Program — Financial Education Program - Update

K. Proposed Defined Contribution Plan Option for Clinical Enterprise New Hires - Feasibility
Study

L. Proposed Defined Contribution Plan Contributions on Additional Negotiated

Compensation Earned by Faculty
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Purpose of the Study

» Required under model actuarial practices and Plan
terms and is done every 3-5 years

» Covers economic and demographic assumptions for
> UCRP and Retiree Health Plan valuations
> Asset / liability forecasts

» Categories of assumptions:
> Demographic
> Major: mortality, retirement, termination, disability

> Economic

> Inflation, investment rate of return, salary increases Slide 2
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Major Recommendations

» Demographic
> Decrease mortality rates

> Significant change — Increases life expectancy for a 60-year-old by
about 2 years for males and 1 year for females

» Economic
> Maintain 7.5% earnings assumption
> Relative “confidence level” reduced to 60%
> Maintain inflation assumption at 3.50%

> Increase real “across-the-board” salary increase assumption
from 0.25% to 0.50%

> Total wage inflation increases from 3.75% to 4.00%

> Reduce promotional and merit salary increase assumption Tl
ide
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Anticipated Impact on Valuation Results

» Modeled as of July 1, 2010 for illustration

> Increase in Actuarial Accrued Liability ($1.77 billion)
> Primarily due to updating the mortality table

» Slight increase in Normal Cost (0.2% of payroll)

» Increase in total funding policy rate (2.25% of payroll)
> From 23.25% to 25.50% of payroll

Slide 4






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011
AGENDA ITEM A

UCRP — Experience Study

This item was originally scheduled for the June 2011 UCRS Advisory Board (Board) meeting,
since the Experience Study for the University of California retirement Plan (UCRP or Plan) was
scheduled to be presented to The Regents in July 2011. As time constraints did not permit the
presentation of this item in June, the item has been added to the agenda for the Board’s
November 2011 meeting.

In accordance with actuarial best practice and Plan requirements, the Plan’s Consulting Actuary
conducts an Experience Study to compare the expected experience under the Plan to the actual
experience and makes recommendations to adjust Plan assumptions as necessary to be able to
best estimate future liabilities. The latest Experience Study covers the period from July 1, 2006
through June 30, 2010.

The following is typically analyzed:

. The Plan’s actual as compared to expected experience with respect to mortality,
retirement, withdrawal and disability rates;

. The Plan’s actual as compared to expected experience with respect to merit and
promotional salary increases, adjusted for inflation;

. The Plan’s actual as compared to expected experience with respect to other valuation

assumptions, including the percentage of UCRP members with eligible survivors, sick
leave conversion, future rates of benefit accrual, Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) elections,
and deferred vested retirement age;

. Whether the Plan’s actual experience as compared to the expected experience reflects a
significant pattern or trend which would indicate that a change should be made to the
Plan’s actuarial valuation assumptions; and

. Whether the current economic assumptions (including price inflation, wage inflation, and
investment return) are still appropriate.

The Plan’s Consulting Actuary, The Segal Company (Segal), will provide an overview of the
Study that they presented to The Regents in July 2011. Highlights include the recommendations
to maintain the current long-term investment return assumption of 7.5% per annum and an
assumption change reflecting improved mortality for UCRP members, both of which were
approved by The Regents.





The approved change with the most significant impact on Plan costs and liabilities was the
change in mortality rates, as the Plan experience shows that UCRP members (males in particular)
are living longer than expected. This is also true for the general population and is reflected in a
new standard mortality table that is being implemented. This new mortality table also
incorporates a margin for future improvements in mortality consistent with current Actuarial
Standards of Practice.

The recommended assumption changes were effective for the July 1, 2011 actuarial valuation
and changes to annuity option factors and LSC factors will be effective for retirements and LSC
elections beginning on July 1, 2012 and later. A copy of the full UCRP Experience Study and
action item presented to The Regents in July 2011 is available on the Regents’ website at:

http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/jul11/f4.pdf

Attachment
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Highlights of 2011 Actuarial Valuation

» 22% market value return for 2010/2011
> Actuarial return of 4.6% due to prior losses

» STIP transfer of $1.1 billion
» 2011/12 borrowing to be reflected next valuation

» New assumptions from experience study
> Increased actuarial liability by $1.8 billion

Slide 2
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UCRP Demographics

Active Members

i

118,885

114,242 115745 174928 115568

Active Members

e Average Age
e Average Service
e Average Compensation

2011 2010
115,568 114,928
44.9  44.8
9.6 9.4

$78,264 $77,172

1]

2007

2008 2009 2010 2011 (est.)

Retired Members

56,296

53,902

51,653

50,171

47,682

g i

2007

2008 2009 2010 2011 (est.)

Retired Members
(in Pay Status)

e Average Age
e Average Annual Benefit

2011 2010
56,296 53,902
70.2 70.0

$34,814 $33,616

Terminated Vested
Members

2011 2010
32,159 31,623
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UCRP Investment Rates of Return
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UCRP Historical Funded Status and

Funded Ratio (5 year smoothing) as of July 1
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UCRP Valuation Results ($ in billions)

07/01/2011

Market Value of Assets (MVA)
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)
Unfunded AAL (AAL less AVA)

Funded Percentage (AVA Basis)
Funded Percentage (MVA Basis)

Normal Cost (beginning of year)
Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year)
Funding Policy Contribs (% of pay)

$41.9
$42.7
$51.8
$9.1
82%
81%
$1.4
17.83%
26.35%

07/01/2010

$34.6
$41.2
$47.5
$6.3
87%
73%
$1.4
17.56%
23.25%

Slide 6
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Regents Approved Contributions

» Employer — all funding sources
> FY 11/12 - 7%
> FY 12/13 - 10%

> “Borrowing” to fund Annual Required Contribution
> FY 11/12 ~ $1.0 billion

> Member*

> FY 11/12 - 3.5%
> FY 12/13 - 5%

*Less $19 per month; member contributions subject to collective bargaining for represented employees

» Proposal to increase contributions starting FY 13/14
> Separate item

» Approved contributions (excluding borrowing) still
lower than funding policy contribution Slide 7






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM B

UCRS — Annual Actuarial VValuation Reports

The Annual Actuarial VValuation Reports as of July 1, 2011 for UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5
Plan will be discussed at the meeting by Consulting Actuary John Monroe of the Segal
Company.

Copies of the valuation reports will be available for distribution and review at the UCRS
Advisory Board meeting. Since the valuation results are scheduled to be presented as a
discussion item to The Regents at their meeting of November 15-17, 2011, they should also be
available on-line on the Regents website in advance of The Regents meeting.

http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/nov11/f2.pdf

Attachment
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011
AGENDA ITEM C

UCRS — Auditing Actuary of UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan

As discussed at the June 2011 UCRS Advisory Board meeting, UC Human Resources, in
collaboration with UC Procurement Services, began a competitive bid process in April 2011 to
select an Auditing Actuary for UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan. Ultimately, Aon Hewitt
was selected to independently audit Segal’s valuation work for UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5
Plan for 2011.

Auditing Actuary Ruth Schau from Aon Hewitt will be attending the meeting to discuss the
actuarial audit process and present the audit findings for the UCRP valuation and the PERS Plus
5 Plan valuation.






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM D

UCRP - Additional Contributions Towards the Annual Required Contribution - Update

As mentioned at the last two UCRS Advisory Board meetings, The Regents provided the
President with authority and flexibility to perform asset transfers to UCRP to pay the unfunded
portion of UCRP’s Normal Cost as well as the interest on UCRP’s unfunded liability,
characterized as the modified annual required contribution or “modified ARC” payment. In
addition to improving the Plan’s funded status, the additional funding should also help to reduce
the amount of long-term UCRP employer contributions.

The flexibility granted by The Regents allowed the President to transfer proceeds to UCRP
garnered through one or a combination of the following options:

1. Transfers from the Short-Term Investment Pool (STIP)

2. Proceeds garnered through the sale of debt as part of a general taxable borrowing, or

3. Restructuring existing debt to allow previously budgeted revenues to be used for partial
payment of the modified ARC

As previously discussed by Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Taylor, the first asset
transfer of $1.1 billion to UCRP occurred on April 1, 2011 and was taken from the STIP.
Associate Director Anguiano will provide an overview of the second transfer of $935 million to
UCRP that occurred on July 27, 2011 and was accomplished through the issuance of general
revenue bonds.

Attachment
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Implemented the Following UCRP Financing Plan

FY 2010 - 2011 ARC Funding

On April 1, 2011, UC transferred $1.1 billion of assets from STIP to UCRP,
which equals the unfunded portion of modified ARC for FY2010-11

FY 2011 - 2012 ARC Funding

On July 27t UC plans to close on $935 million of external debt and use the
proceeds to transfer assets to UCRP, which equals the unfunded portion of
modified ARC for FY2011-12.

* Repayment of both the STIP note and the external borrowing will be based on an assessment of all University fund sources
making UCRP payments, including an additional amount for principal and interest payments divided proportionally based
on covered compensation






UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Borrowing Plan

The Regents of the
University of California

General Revenue Bonds (Taxable)

$500M Series Y (Floating Rate Notes)
$150M Series Z (VRDBS)
$550M Series AA (Fixed Rate Put Notes)

Approximate Total Par - $1,200,000,000*
Use of Proceeds:

Fund Modified ARC FY 2011-12 payment to UCRP
Working Capital Borrowing for State Cashflow Deferrals

Pricing: Week of July 18, 2011 - DONE
Closing: Week of July 25, 2011- DONE

* $265 million is for State Cash Deferral






UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Projected UCRP Employer Cost Comparison as a % of Payroll:
Pre and Post Funding

% of Covered Payroll- Employer Cost

26.0%

24.0%

22.0%

20.0%

18.0%

16.0%

14.0%

12.0%

10.0%

8.0%

6.0%

Projected Employer Contribution

Pre-Funding: Employer

/ UCRP Contribution = Max 20%

Employer Contribution with
~$2.1 billion Transfer @
2.5-5% interest - Max 18.8%

T T T T T T T T T T T T T

2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2031 2033 2035 2037

* UC will save approximately $100 million annually by reducing its contribution
from 20% to 18.8%

» Assumes new tier with 15.1% total long-term normal cost in place by FY 2013-14
 Assumes a total of $2.1 billion dollars in transfers, with debt service at 2.5-5% incorporated into the total annual cost
* Based on July 1, 2010 Actuarial Valuation and assumes 7.5% MV return starting July 1, 2010





UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Projected UCRP Funded Ratio (Post Funding & with 2011 Return )

Funded Ratio

Fiscal Years 2011 - 2039

105.0%

100.0%

95.0%

90.0%

85.0%

80.0%

75.0%

70.0%

65.0%

60.0%

m ~$2.1 billion ( STIP Transfer & External Borrowing) + 18.8% Max. UC Employer Contribution
® Pre-Funding (20% Max UC Employer Contribution)

*Post-funding based on estimated 7/1/2011 returns





Projected UCRP Funded Ratio with various EE Contributions

Fiscal Years 2011 - 2039
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UCRP Contribution lllustration

M Funding Policy Shortfall
M University Contribution
B Member Contribution

30% | |

28% Polic

26% Polic

23% Polic

20% Polic
20% -

al Cost 18.5% Total

15.0% Total

Percent of Covered Payroll

12.0%

10% (Proposed)
6.0% Total
6.5%
(Proposed)
0% -

2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014

-Results based on July 1, 2011 actuarial valuation and assume 7.5% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2011

-Funding policy rates reflect new actuarial assumptions effective with the July 1, 2011 valuation and borrowing for 2010-2011 and 2011-2012

-Member contributions shown apply to non-safety members who became members prior to July 1, 2013; offset of $19 per month applies; TWSEGAL
all member contributions subject to collective bargaining, as applicable





		UCRP Contribution Illustration




University of California

UC UCRS Adyvisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM E

UCRP — Proposed University and Member Contribution Rates Beginning Plan Year 2013-2014

Consistent with prior consultation and financial modeling previously presented to The Regents, a
recommendation on UCRP contribution rates for Plan Year 2013-2014 is scheduled to be
presented as an Action Item to The Regents at their meeting of November 15-17, 2011. A copy
of the Regents item will be available for distribution and review at the UCRS Advisory Board
meeting. The item should also be available on-line on the Regents website in advance of The
Regents meeting.

http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/nov11/f5.pdf

The proposed rates for Plan Year 2013-2014 are as follows:

Member Contribution Rate on

University Contribution Rate | Covered Compensation, less $19

Member Class® on Covered Compensation per month (pretax)?
Non-Safety 12% 6.5%"

Due to the continued lack of state support for UCRP and the adverse impact that a faster rate of
acceleration would have on location budgets, and in consideration of the competitiveness of
UC’s total compensation package, the proposed contribution rates will increase incrementally
from the 10% / 5% rate effective FY 2012-2013. As shown on the attached UCRP Contribution
Illustration, the total contribution rates remain well below the policy contribution rate; however
beginning with the 2013-2014 Plan Year, the proposed total contribution rates will allow
contributions to cover the Normal Cost®.

Attachment

! Contribution rates for the historical Tier Two members remain at one-half the level for other members for the
University and no contributions for members. The proposed UC and member contribution rates on Covered
Compensation beginning Plan Year 2013-2014 applicable to Safety members are 12 percent and 7.5 percent,
respectively.

2 Member contribution rates are subject to collective bargaining, as applicable.

¥ The member contribution rate for non-Safety members hired on July 1, 2013 or later (“new tier”) was previously
approved at the 7% level (with no $19 per month offset).

* Normal Cost is defined as the cost allocated to each year of active member service.
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HR/BENEFITS

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM F

UCRS — Audited Annual Financial Reports for Fiscal Year 2010-2011

David Olson, Director of Benefit Plan Accounting will discuss the audited Annual Financial
Reports for UCRP and the UC Retirement Savings Program plans for fiscal year ended June 30,
2011 with the UCRS Advisory Board.

Copies of the reports will be available for distribution and review at the UCRS Advisory Board
meeting. Since the reports are scheduled to be presented as part of an Action Item to the Regents
at their meeting of November 15-17, 2011 they should also be available on-line on the Regents
website in advance of The Regents meeting.

http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/nov11/f1.pdf
http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/regmeet/nov11/flattach2.pdf
http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/regents/reqmeet/nov11/flattach3.pdf
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Twelve Point Pension Reform Plan

October 27, 2011

The pension reform plan I am proposing will apply to all California state, local, school and other
public employers, new public employees, and current employees as legally permissible. It also
will begin to reduce the taxpayer burden for state retiree health care costs and will put California
on a more sustainable path to providing fair public retirement benefits.

1. Equal Sharing of Pension Costs: All Employees and Employers

While many public employees make some contribution to their retirement — state employees
contribute at least 8 percent of their salaries — some make none. Their employers pay the full
amount of the annual cost of their pension benefits. The funding of annual normal pension costs
should be shared equally by employees and employers.

My plan will require that all new and current employees transition to a contribution level of at
least 50 percent of the annual cost of their pension benefits. Given the different levels of
employee contributions, the move to a contribution level of at least 50 percent will be phased in
at a pace that takes into account current contribution levels, current contracts and the collective
bargaining process.

Regardless of pacing, this change delivers real near-term savings to public employers, who will
see their share of annual employee pension costs decline.

2. “Hybrid” Risk-Sharing Pension Plan: New Employees

Most public employers provide employees with a defined benefit pension plan. The employer
(and ultimately the taxpayer) guarantees annual pension benefits and bears all of the risk of
investment losses under those plans. Most private sector employers, and some public employers,
offer only 401(k)-type defined contribution plans that place the entire risk of loss on investments
on employees and deliver no guaranteed benefit.

| believe that all public employees should have a pension plan that strikes a fair balance between
a guaranteed benefit and a benefit subject to investment risk. The “hybrid” plan I am proposing
will include a reduced defined benefit component and a defined contribution component that will
be managed professionally to reduce the risk of employee investment loss. The hybrid plan will
combine those two components with Social Security and envisions payment of an annual
retirement benefit that replaces 75 percent of an employee’s salary. That 75 percent target will

1 10/27/2011






be based on a full career of 30 years for safety employees, and 35 years for non-safety
employees. The defined benefit component, the defined contribution component, and Social
Security should make up roughly equal portions of the targeted retirement income level. For
employees who don’t participate in Social Security, the goal will be that the defined benefit
component will make up two-thirds, and the defined contribution component will make up the
remaining one-third, of the targeted retirement benefit.

The State Department of Finance will study and design hybrid plans for safety and non-safety
employees, and will fashion a cap on the defined benefit portion of the plans to ensure that
employers do not bear an unreasonable liability for high-income earners.

3. Increase Retirement Ages: New Employees

Over time, enriched retirement formulas have allowed employees to retire at ever-earlier ages.
Many non-safety employees may now retire at age 55, and many safety employees may retire at
age 50, with full retirement benefits. As a consequence, employers have been required to pay for
benefits over longer and longer periods of time.

The retirement age for non-safety workers in 1932, when the state created its retirement system,
was 65. The retirement age for a state highway patrol officer in 1935 was 60. The life
expectancy of a twenty-year old who began working at that time was mid-to-late 60s, meaning
that life expectancy beyond retirement was a relatively short period of time. Now with a growing
life expectancy, pensions will pay out not just for a few years, but for several decades, requiring
public employers to pay pension benefits over much longer periods of time. Under current
conditions, many years can separate retirement age from the age when an employee actually
stops working. No one anticipated that retirement benefits would be paid to those working
second careers.

We have to align retirement ages with actual working years and life expectancy. Under my plan,
all new public employees will work to a later age to qualify for full retirement benefits. For most
new employees, retirement ages will be set at the Social Security retirement age, which is now
67. The retirement age for new safety employees will be less than 67, but commensurate with
the ability of those employees to perform their jobs in a way that protects public safety.

Raising the retirement age will reduce the amount of time retirement benefits must be paid and
will significantly reduce retiree health care premium costs. Employees will have fewer, if any,
years between retirement and reaching the age of Medicare eligibility, when a substantial portion
of retiree health care costs shift to the federal government under Medicare.

4. Require Three-Year Final Compensation to Stop Spiking: New Employees

Pension benefits for some public employees are still calculated based on a single year of “final
compensation.” That one-year rule encourages games and gimmicks in the last year of
employment that artificially increase the compensation used to determine pension benefits. My
plan will require that final compensation be defined, as it is now for new state employees, as the
highest average annual compensation over a three-year period.
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5. Calculate Benefits Based on Regular, Recurring Pay to Stop Spiking: New Employees

Where not controlled, pension benefits can be manipulated by supplementing salaries with
special bonuses, unused vacation time, excessive overtime and other pay perks. My plan will
require that compensation be defined as the normal rate of base pay, excluding special bonuses,
unplanned overtime, payouts for unused vacation or sick leave, and other pay perks.

6. Limit Post-Retirement Employment: All Employees

Retirement with a pension should not translate into retiring on a Friday, returning to full-time
work the following Monday, and collecting a pension and a salary. Retired employees often have
experience that can deliver real value to public employers, though, so striking a reasonable
balance in limiting post-retirement employment is appropriate. Most employees who retire from
state service, and from other CalPERS member agencies, are currently limited to working 960
hours per year for a public employer, and do not earn any additional retirement benefits for that
work. My plan will limit all employees who retire from public service to working 960 hours or
120 days per year for a public employer. It also will prohibit all retired employees who serve on
public boards and commissions from earning any retirement benefits for that service.

7. Felons Forfeit Pension Benefits: All Employees

Although infrequent, recent examples of public officials committing crimes in the course of their
public duties have exposed the difficulty of cutting off pension benefits those officials earned
during the course of that criminal conduct. My plan will require that public officials and
employees forfeit pension and related benefits if they are convicted of a felony in carrying out
official duties, in seeking an elected office or appointment, or in connection with obtaining salary
or pension benefits.

8. Prohibit Retroactive Pension Increases: All Employees

In the past, a number of public employers applied pension benefit enhancements like earlier
retirement and increased benefit amounts to work already performed by current employees and
retirees. Of course, neither employee nor employer pension contributions for those past years of
work accounted for those increased benefits. As a result, billions of dollars in unfunded liabilities
continue to plague the system. My plan will ban this irresponsible practice.

9. Prohibit Pension Holidays: All Employees and Employers

During the boom years on Wall Street, when unsustainable investment returns supported “fully-
funded” pension plans, many public employers stopped making annual pension contributions and
gave employees a similar pass. The failure to make annual contributions left pension plans in a
significantly weakened position following the recent market collapse. My plan will prohibit all
employers from suspending employer and/or employee contributions necessary to fund annual
pension costs.
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10. Prohibit Purchases of Service Credit: All Employees

Many pension systems allow employees to buy “airtime,” additional retirement service credit for
time not actually worked. When an employee buys airtime, the public employer assumes the full
risk of delivering retirement income based on those years of purchased service credit. Pensions
are intended to provide retirement stability for time actually worked. Employers, and ultimately
taxpayers, should not bear the burden of guaranteeing the additional employee investment risk
that comes with airtime purchases. My plan will prohibit them.

11. Increase Pension Board Independence and Expertise

In the past, the lack of independence and financial sophistication on public retirement boards has
contributed to unaffordable pension benefit increases. Retirement boards need members with real
independence and sophistication to ensure that retirement funds deliver promised retirement
benefits over the long haul without exposing taxpayers to large unfunded liabilities.

As a starting point, my plan will add two independent, public members with financial expertise
to the CalPERS Board. “Independence” means that neither the board member nor anyone in the
board member’s family, who is a CalPERS member, is eligible to receive a pension from the
CalPERS system, is a member of an organization that represents employees eligible to or who
receive a pension from the CalPERS system, or has any material financial interest in an entity
that contracts with CalPERS. My plan also will replace the State Personnel Board representative
on the CalPERS board with the Director of the California Department of Finance.

True independence and expertise may require more. And while my plan starts with changes to
the CalPERS board, government entities that control other public retirement boards should make
similar changes to those boards to achieve greater independence and greater sophistication.

12. Reduce Retiree Health Care Costs: State Employees

The state and the nation have seen the costs of health care skyrocket. The state’s retiree health
care premium costs have increased by more than 60 percent in the last five years and will almost
double over ten years. This approach has to change.

My plan will reduce the taxpayer burden for health care premium costs by requiring more state
service to become eligible for health care benefits at retirement. New state employees will be
required to work for 15 years to become eligible for the state to pay a portion of their retiree
health care premiums. They will be required to work for 25 years to become eligible for the
maximum state contribution to those premiums. My plan also will change the anomaly of
retirees paying less for health care premiums than current employees.

Contrary to current practice, rules requiring all retirees to look to Medicare to the fullest extent
possible when they become eligible will be fully enforced.

Local governments should make similar changes.

4 10/27/2011







DRAFT — FOR INTERNAL DISCUSSION AND REVIEW

Governor Brown’s
Pension Reform Proposal —
Oct 2011

UCRP New Tier Approved by
Regents Dec 2010

UCRP Current

1. Cost- Sharing

Employer (ER) and Employee
(EE) each to contribute 50%
of Normal Cost* — current
and new employees

Normal Cost = 15.1% of
Covered Compensation

ER contribution rate = 8.1%

EE contribution rate = 7.0%

Normal Cost = ~18%
2011-2012 Rates

ER = 7%, EE=3.5%
2012-2013 Rates

ER =10%, EE=5%
2013-2014 Rates (proposed)
ER =12%, EE=6.5%

2. Plan Design Hybrid Plan — Defined Benefit | DB plan only (+ voluntary DC) | DB plan only (+ voluntary DC)
(DB) & Defined Contribution | Benefit at age 65/35 years Benefit at age 60/35 years
(DC) components — new service = 87.5% of highest service = 87.5% of highest
employees only three-year average three-year average
Target Benefit =75% of final compensation (not including | compensation (not including
salary after 35 years, SS) SS)
including Social Security (SS) - | Feasibility of a DC plan choice
1/3 each from DB, DC, and SS | option for new policy-
covered Clinical Enterprise
employees is being studied
3. Full Benefit Age 67 to align with SS full Age 65 Age 60

Retirement Age

benefit retirement age — new
employees only

4. Compensation Used
for Benefit Calculation

Highest average
compensation over a 3-year
period — new employees only

Highest average
compensation over a 3-year
period

Same as New Tier

5. Covered Compensation

Normal base pay, excluding
bonuses, unplanned
overtime, payouts for
vacation or sick leave and
other pay perks —new
employees only

Normal base pay plus any
administrative stipends.
Excluded: bonuses, all
overtime, payouts for
vacation, or any other
types of pay

Unused sick leave is
converted to service credit

Same as New Tier

6. Post-Retirement
Employment

If retired from public service,
limited to 960 hours or 120
days with a public employer —
current and new employees

Restrictive. Re-employment
with UC normally limited to
43% time for no longer than
12 months; no limits on
employment with other
public employers

Same as New Tier

Pension & Retirement Programs

V3 November 4, 2011






DRAFT — FOR INTERNAL DISCUSSION AND REVIEW

Governor Brown’s
Pension Reform Proposal -
Oct 2011

UCRP New Tier Approved by
Regents Dec 2010

UCRP Current

7. Felon Pension
Forfeiture

Pension forfeited if felony
connected with obtaining
salary or pension benefits —
current and new employees

No felon forfeiture provision

Same as New Tier

8. Retroactive Pension
Increases

Prohibited — current and new
employees

Not prohibited

None since 2001, but not
prohibited

9. Pension Contribution
Holidays

No suspension of
contributions necessary to
fund annual costs — current
and new employees and all
employers

Funding Policy requires
contributions equal to
Normal Cost +1/30th of
unfunded liability or

-1/30th of surplus (effectively
prevents contribution
holidays)

Same as New Tier

10. Purchases of Service
Credit (“Air Time”)

Prohibits purchase of service
credit for time not worked
(“air time”) — current and
new employees

Not allowed

Never allowed

11. Pension Board
Independence and
Expertise

Add two independent public
members (no financial ties to
CalPERS) with financial
expertise to CalPERS Board.

Regents are independent
and many have significant
financial expertise

Regents are independent
and many have significant
financial expertise

12. Retiree Health Care
Cost

15 years service for any
employer contribution; 25
years for maximum
contribution — new state
employees only

Age 56 and 10 years service
for any employer
contribution; age 65 and 20
years service for maximum
contribution. Also applies to
current employees, effective
July 1, 2013, with less than 5
years service and whose age
+ service < 50 as of that date.
Plan to ramp down to 70% of
retiree premium.

Age 50 and 10 years service
for any employer
contribution; age 50 and 20
years service for maximum
contribution. Plan to ramp
down to 70% of retiree
premium.

*Normal Cost: the cost allocated under the Actuarial Cost Method to each year of active member service.

Pension & Retirement Programs

V3 November 4, 2011







University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HR/BENEFITS

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM G

The Governor’s Proposed Twelve Point Pension Reform Plan

On October 27, 2011, Governor Brown proposed a twelve point pension reform proposal which
he believes will end system-wide abuses and reduce taxpayer costs by billions of dollars over the
long term. A copy of the Governor’s proposal is attached for the Board’s reference.

As stated in the proposal, the proposed reforms would apply to all California state, local, school
and other public employers, new public employees, and current employees as legally
permissible. In a separate communication, the Governor indicated that he would extend some of
the provisions of the proposal to California’s public universities through an initiative that he
plans to bring to the voters.

The University will monitor the progress of the Governor’s proposal and assess potential impacts
on UCRP and its members.

Attachments
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Retirement Savings Program

Vendor Relations Management Report
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Data provided by Fidelity Retirement Services, UC’s master
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Retirement Savings Program

Q3 2011 Highlights

Quarterly Performance Rating:

Quarterly Highlights

*UC’s Retirement Savings Financial Education Program
recognized with two awards: 2011 Mutual Fund Education
Alliance Star Award and the 2011 Silver Quill Award for
excellence in communications to plan participation

*New “Women & Investing” workshop introduced

*Preparing for MRD season — article in New Dimensions retiree
newsletter

*Successful communications campaign aimed at increasing

participation. We sent out a communication to 90,000
employees and 1.6% started contributing to the RSP
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Retirement Savings Program

Key Statistics

% Change % Change
uc RSP Vs s
09/30/2011 06/30/2011 09/30/2010
Total Aszsets UC Funds $11.136 (4% 1%
Total Assets Fidelity Funds 53566 (14%%) 0.3%
Total Assets Other 5310 (15%) 8%
Total Plan Assets 5156 (%) 1%
Met Cash Flow F1040 466 % 107 %
Career Participants
. o 403k 45 7% 0% 2%
FPlan Participation Rate 457 11.3% 19 129%
* 4030 10.7% § $730 (1% £ 1% 0% /2%
Awerage Deferral Rate 457h  11.0% /$1,302 (1% / 3% (2% / (2%)
. , . 4030 $26 959 (3% (3%
Median Partcipant Balance 457 §20 579 (10%) (10%)
. . 4030 $73,261 (9% (1%
Average Partcipant Balance 45T §44 075 7 %) 4%

* Data taken from quarterhy UC report (Active participants in 403b and 457b plans).
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Retirement Savings Program

Fidelity’s Administrative Performance

Average Speed to Answer
Call Abandonment

VRS Availablity
MetBenefits Availability
PSW Availability

One-and-Done Rate

Case Management

Contribution Reconciliation
Withdrawalflloan Processing
Quarterly Statements

Plan Sponsor Service Review
Participant Survey
Enrollment Materials

RC Activity Report

Annual Business Planning
UC Documents in NetBenefits

Overall Workshop Rating

Performance
Standard

30

3%

99%

99%

99%

85%

90% in 3 bus. days
99% in 10 bus. days

same day

99%

Z20th next month

annual

annual

90% rec w'in 2 weeks

monthly

annual

¥2 hours

90%
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(33 Result
thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd
thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

thd

met

Q3 11
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

HA
NA

NA

NA

NA

HA

NA

NA

NA

NA

HA

97.45%

Q211
23

1%

99.95%

99.97%

99.63%

NA

97.36%
99.21%

NA

99.98%

yes

complete

complete

yes

yes

complete

yes

97.30%

Q111
35

2%

100.00%

99.86%

99.94%

97.78%

99.26%
99.63%

100.00%

100.00%

yes

complete

complete

yes

yes

complete

yes

98.00%





Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Performance

Financial Education Program Performance Guarantees

Trend Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4
Indicator 2011 2011 2010 2010
Workshop ratings = met met met met
Timely dellvery of = met met met met
enrollment materials
Fidelity Re_tirement - T e e e
Counselor activity report
uc Documents_in = met met met met
NetBenefits
A Improving
= Stable

@ \eeds Improvement

Fidelity Confidential Information 4





Retirement Savings Program

Cash Flow Summary

Cash Inflow Quarter ending: 09/2011 Quarter ending: 06/2011

Contributions
403b:
457b:
DCP:
Rollover/Transfer In:
Total

Loan Repayments
Interest on Loans

Balance Forward

$150,132,155
$ 49,242,542
$ 41,359,819
$ 71,449,576
$312,184,092

$ 14,763,582
$ 1,961,132
$ 16,824

$117,480,385
$ 38,972,368
$ 20,636,232
$ 29,065,753
$206,154,738

$ 11,665,753
$ 1,484,399
$ 7,264

Total Cash Inflow

$328,925,630

$219,312,154

Cash Outflow

Loan Withdrawals

Withdrawals
Full Payout:
Partial Distribution:
Age 59.5:
MRD:

Systematic Withdrawal Payments:

De Minimis Distribution:
Partial After Tax/Rollover Payout:
Hardship-Sponsor Directed:

Quarter ending: 09/2011

($ 15,455,201)

($140,367,694)
($ 28,084,384)
($ 21,860,950)
(¢ 8,816,616)
($ 4,060,210)
($ 2718,763)
($ 1,376,944)
($ 1,155,540)

Quarter ending: 06/2011

($ 16,184,152)

($121,314,229)
($ 23,524,049)
($ 22,554,392)
($ 8,318,650)
($ 3,845,986)
($ 1,258,173)
($ 2,382,325)
($ 1,019,994)

Age 70.5 In-Service Distribution: ($  296,243) ($ 54,046)
Transfer of Assets: ($  269,496) ($ 220,856)
Unforeseen Emergency: (63 45,285) (63 42,118)
Total ($209,052,125) ($184,534,818)
Transaction-based Fees ($ 208,704) (% 177,021)
Total Cash Outflow ($224,716,030) ($200,895,991)

Net Cash Flow

$ 104,209,600

$ 18,416,163






Retirement Savings Program

Active Participants Median Balance by Age

$80,000 - [ UC Career Median Balance

l Fidelity Median Balance $67,500

$70,000 -
$64,198

$60,000 - $58,800

$50,000 $45,411

44500
$40,000
2300 33061
$30,000
280 g 05
$20,000 - $15,665
$12,900
$10,000

$
Age 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59

Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)
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Retirement Savings Program

Plan Assets Under Management at Fidelity

$17,000,000,000 440,000
$16,500,000,000 435,000

430,000
$16,000,000,000

425,000
$15,500,000,000

420,000
$15,000,000,000

415,000
$14,500,000,000 410,000
$14,000,000,000 405,000

Oct'10 Nov'l0 Dec'10 Jan'll Feb'll Mar'll Apr'll May'1l June'll July 11 Aug'll Sept'll

Assets —e— Participants
As of 9/30/2011 403b DCP 457b Total
Total Participants 122,980 283,759 23,995 430,734
Active Participants 74,731 175,727 18,074 268,532
Inactive Participants 48,249 108,032 5,921 162,202
Total Plan Assets $10,443,277,318 $3,551,454,948 $1,005,099,466  $14,999,831,732
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Retirement Savings Program

Single-Investment Option Holders

Information as of 09/30/2011

How many participants hold: 403b DCP 457b In;euesrtsry Sarr)neee-rssize
1 Fund (Lifecycle Fund) 9.0% 3.2% 12.0% 38.6% 16.9%
Il 1 Fund (Non-Lifecycle Fund) 26.6% 75.5% 26.9% 13.9% 15.2%
B 2 Funds 19.2% 10.7% 17.7% 13.9% 15.1%
[ 3 Funds 13.1% 4.1% 11.3% 8.1% 11.1%
M 4 Funds 9.5% 2.3% 9.2% 7.9% 9.1%
5 or more Funds 22.6% 4.2% 22.9% 17.6% 32.6%
Average # of Funds Held 3.4 funds 1.5 funds 3.4 funds 1.8 funds 3.5 funds

Participants holding this fund

Funds held as a single investment Asset class 403b DCP 457b Total
UC SAVINGS FUND Money Market or Short-Term 15,297 195,443 2,029 212,769
UC EQUITY FUND Domestic Equity 6,465 7,296 915 14,676
UC BALANCED GROWTH Balanced/Hybrid 3,384 2,104 909 6,397
UC ICC FUND Managed Income or Stable Value 1,807 1,243 661 3,711
UC BOND FUND Bond 760 740 257 1,757
Plus 178 other funds - 4,976 7,366 1,661 14,003
Lifecycle Funds - 11,079 9,035 2,891 23,005
BrokerageLink - 51 43 20 114
Total 43,819 223,270 9,343 276,432

For plans that offer Fidelity BrokeragelLink, it will appear as a fund (rather than a product offering) for purposes of providing plan data.
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Retirement Savings Program

New 403(b) Loan to Participation Rate
Analysis

1,600

1,500

1,400

1,300

1,200

1,100

1,000

900

- 70.0%

1,492
55.7% cc 30,
S51.1% g 7o 1,406
e 47
1,250
1,156
1,130
o % 127%
11.2
242

- 60.0%

- 50.0%

5.7%

- 40.0%

- 30.0%

- 20.0%

F s‘j’ﬁ].ﬂ%

0308 Q408 0Ql02 0209 0Q309 Q409 Q110 OQZ10 Q310 Q410 Ql11 Q211 Q311

I Cuarterly Loans Initiated

wge=403b Participation Rate 04 09- Q311
== 57 b Participation Rate Q3 09- 0311
=== Inique Participation Rate Q4 09- Q311

- 0.0%
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# of Loans

Retirement Savings Program

Loans by Participant Account Balance

Loans by Participant Account Balance
as of 9/30/2011

10,000
9,000

8,695

8,000 -
7,000 -
6,000 -
5,000 -
4,000 -
3,000 -
2,000 -
1,000 -

“ 4

< $20K

Avg. Loan Balance

$20,000

1,727

$20K-$40K

759

=-,L_-:

$40K-$60K

$60K-$80K

$80K-$100K

> $100K

$18,000
$16,000

$15,5H

415,976

$13,194

$14,000
$12,000

$10,695

$10,000
$8,000

$6,000

45,334

$4,000 -
$2,000 |
$0 -

Total Participants
in balance
categony:

< $20K

49,651 Participants

$20K-$40K

18,175 Participants

$40K-$60K

10,658 Participants

$60K-$80K

7,633 Participants

$80K-$100K

5,696 Participants

$18,414

> $100K

31,167 Participants

Total Loans

Original Amount

Qutstanding Loans

Qutstanding Balance

Loans Defaulted

Default Amount

3 Manth Change

-110

$545 400

-107

$560,035

152

#1674 ,769

E Month Change

72

$1,436 629

74

$1,348 558

169

$1.533 4593

5 Manth Change

125

§509 577

128

$da5 453

176

§1.602175

12 Month Change
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Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Workshop Summary

Workshop Summary
Through September 2011

18,000 T
@ 2010
m 2011
16,000 7 % +/- 2010 vs 2011 * 15,317
14,000 -
12,000
10,000
8,000
6,000
4,000
2,000 1,476
1,095 -
Number of Workshops Employee Attendance

* 2011 employee attendance includes attendance from in-person events.

Overall Workshop Overall Presenter
Rating "Excellent™ or Hating "Excellent” or
"Wery Good™ "Wery Good™ # of Surveys
July 2011 97 % 99% 357
August 2011 97 % 99% 447
September 2011 98% 100% 460
total 1.264
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Retirement Savings Program

Account Access Comparison and
Participant Access Volumes

Account Access Comparison
10/1/2010 - 9/30/2011

UNNERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AV TEM HIGHER EDUC. PLAN
Rep Rep
Assisted Assisted
Calls Calls
1% 204

HetBenefits

HetBenefits
99% ag,
Participant Access Volumes
1012010 - 93072011
3,500,000
3,000,000 2,883,975
2,500,000 2,335,187
2,123,295
2,023,915
2,000,000
1,500,000
1,000,000
500,000
36,386 34,997 20,946 25,001
° Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun I Jul - Sep

O Rep Assisted Calls OHetBenefits &
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25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

Retirement Savings Program

Participant Account Activity by Type

Participant Account Activity by Type
10/1/2010 - 9/30/2011

Update Transactions

19,679
16,422
12,425
&,610
3,493 3,251 3,243
1,910 1,712
112
Exchanges Contribution Literature Deferrals Withdrawals
Allocation Requests
Updates

ORep Assisted O NetBenefits®

Fidelity Confidential Information

Inquiry Only

1,400,000

1,326,243

1,200,000

1,000,000

400,000

200,000

23,034

Inquiries

ORep Assisted D NetBenefits®
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UC Employee Satisfaction

Fidelity Participant Services

Customer Satisfaction Index Scores
University of California Plan Participants
June 2011 — September 2011

(voluntary survey completed after speaking with a
Fidelity Retirement Services Specialist)

University of California Client Satisfaction Index Scores - Overall Category

I U of CA Employee CSI Overall
I Fidelity Tax-Exempt CSI Overall

— —Uof CA CSI Survey Completed .
100% — 94% Ok 0 - 140
91% 93% 94% 90% 93%

+ 130

T 120
75% +

+ 110

+ 100

50% +

+ 90

T 80

2506
’ +70

+ 60

0% - - 50

Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11

Rolling 4-month comparison of Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied & Satisfied) CSI
scores for the University of California participants vs. Fidelity Retirement
Services Tax-Exempt Market
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEMH

Retirement Savings Program - Vendor Relations Management Report

Director Kris Lange and Manager Bill Ryan of Vendor Relations Management will provide the
Board with an update on participant experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which
provides account and record-keeping functions along with financial education and
communication services for the UC Retirement Savings Program.

Attachment






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM I

Retirement Savings Program — Fee Disclosure Requirements for Defined Contribution Plan
Participants

Director Kris Lange of Vendor Relations Management will provide the Board with an overview
of the steps that Fidelity Retirement Services is taking in response to Department of Labor
(DOL) regulations for the disclosure of fees, expenses and investment performance information
to participants in defined contribution (DC) plans that provide for participant direction of
investments.
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University of California

Encouraging Financial Fitness at UC
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What's Happening
B

» UC is expanding its financial education program to help employees:
e Boost their financial literacy
e Improve their retirement readiness

» New elements:

e Enhanced UC Focus on Your Future Web portal gives each employee the chance
to generate a personalized plan for retirement

— Same URL: www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com

— Updated look! More content! All-new functionality!

e New marketing communication program helps educate employees on the
importance of retirement planning and encourages site use

;  Fidelity Confidential
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Why Do This?

» UC makes a significant investment to attract and retain employees through a number
of retirement benefits programs

» Unless they are taking full advantage of these programs, many UC employees may
find it difficult to replace significant portions of their pre-retirement income

e UC employees aged 45+ may need help, especially in lower income ranges

— Roughly two-thirds are on track to replace 80% of their current income at
retirement

— Just half of those earning <$47,000 are on track to replace 80% of their
current income at retirement

e Only 10% of Americans have a written retirement strategy*

e For many, the foundation of their retirement strategy is simply to not retire or to work
considerably longer than the traditional retirement age of 65*

» Our efforts to partner with employees around financial planning will:
e Strengthen UC’s employment brand and help attract/retain key talent
e Help UC employees have confidence that they can retire when they wish to

* 12th Annual Transamerica Retirement Survey, Transamerica Center for Retirement Studies, 2011

Fidelity Confidential





Project Objectives

» At UC, we want our employees to:
e Be aware of how to balance their short- and long-term financial needs
e Understand the value of the retirement benefit programs at UC
e Maximize their use of UC’s retirement benefit programs on an ongoing basis

e Appreciate how retirement benefits dramatically increase the total compensation
they receive and the value of what UC provides

From the novice saver to the sophisticated investor,

UC will help employees take new actions to improve
their future financial situations

5  Fidelity Confidential





Key Features of the Project

» Enhanced Online Retirement Review and Personalized Retirement Roadmap
e Replaces current paper Retirement Review
e Provides personal “Retirement Readiness Score” and allows “what-if” analysis
e Simple way to develop

IR T B P P ERT]

a formal retirement plan T N -
» Learning Recommendations :“\. e R D | ey | s B
o Provides recommendations | CReser oty ek i
based on short quiz . e
» Financial Fitness Library | ST ﬂ

e Comprehensive
database of financial
education articles, classes,
tools and videos

“wrp e e e
= TS

Ferms ard [ducasan

Eﬂm‘:’fﬂ-ﬂ I-‘;-l:n---ul-u-h :”""‘"-"'."-.'-'I""
» Single log-in e e e g\
: . P || im— || S L ftr———
e Same log-in credentials g e : eyl
. fmerms rriaz S o R e dbmn
used for NetBenefits .
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Introducing the Enhanced Retirement Review

» Shows the estimated monthly income you’re on track to receive from the UC
Retirement System at age 60

» New! Retirement Readiness Score
e lllustrates what you may need in retirement and how you’re doing against your goal
e Shows the percentage of current estimated annual pay you could receive at age 60
» New! Explore how your Readiness

UNIVERSITY
Score changes when you try R — o [sra
S 0 m et h i n g d i ffe r e nt UC Retirement Systemn Financial Fitness Library Personalized Retirement Roadmap Contact Us | Quick Links |V‘

e Model an alternate
retirement age

‘What's your number?

Haw muschwill you needin refiremant?
Ciapending on your sitation, you may
need 80% of your crent estimaled annual

Pay 10 BNSUME you Nave Bncugh 10 caver
your future lving expanses

e Change voluntary
403(b)/457(b)
contributions

 Seewhatyou can o to help maks your
o financial futura brighter

WILLYOU HAVE ENOUGH?
3 Steps, 10 minutes. That's all ittakes 1o get your Personalized Retirement Readmap.

e Add other sources of income,
including Social Security
and personal accounts

Check your 2012 ﬁj Explore your options See your Personalized

—I Retirement Review = Retirernent Roadmap

* Add spouse/partner TP e—p—
income and assets
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Introducing the New Personalized Retirement Roadmap

» Asimple way to develop a UNIVERSITY
. OF Pt & || swan || Search
formal retirement plan: CALIFORNIA Lomes | sumw | L

UC Retirement System | Financial Fitness Library Personalized Retirement Readmap Contact Us Gl Links |V|

e What you need

e How you'll get there
» No additional cost to employee Lo .
» Action Plan B —

Your Action Plan
78%

e “Do More” section 8
ShOWS Savings actions m_ml:'::::m;?mu Take action within the next 30 days and you may be able io boost your retirement readiness score.

InEreaise walr annual valuntary

to Consider contributions 13 (he 4034 plan 1o S | 3] June 30,2012 Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet. consecteturadipiss ng elit

Congratulati
changes 1o yo

COMPLETED SETDEADLINE

The charis al ight compars your e fimste ™ Jf e il 1) Al ais
beaadd on your currant data 59 of March 31,
113 L M b H 2012 4o your Personalized Retiremen (| 3] April 10, 2012 Arnean nunc augue, suismod sed sagilis a. ullricies non ipsum. Maurs nsus arcu, ulamearpsr
L earn iviore" section Fesaima,crsied danrs yourla e
session

shows personalized o e cnnge

Check lems off when you comglete them and we'll recammend sddilicnal resources o help you [Ear even more.

learning resources I

PLAN YOUR UG FUTURE
Get Updates Awtomatically O

e Plan can be updated - -

. availatde ornew Financial Education Classes
‘waming to
Ove r tI m e - e BUILD YOUR FINANCIAL FOUNDATION

YES, signup now o Fead biow  Bake This the ¥ear You Get Out of Debt
Fisad Now Yeur Emargancy Fund: How Much Is Emaugh?

e New learning L T
recommendations R ——
provided when you el

check items off your list

5ign Up Now  Your US Retiremen System
Fiad Now Mahie the Mot of the UG Retirement Sarvings Frogram

Orc

CE

Fead how  FourSteps to Handing a Tricky Market

GET READY FOR RETIREMENT

g  Fidelity Confidential
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Preview: Home

Events and Education

UC FOCUS: Spring 2012

The new issue of FOCUS is online now.

Retiring Soon? What You Meed to Know
Manage Your Transition Wisely
Flanning for Health Care Expenses
New IRS Limits

UC Focus on Your Future
Helping you make the most of your UC Retirement System: UCRFP and the 403E, 457E, and DC Flans

Quick Poll =
Diid you change

your investments

due to recent

market volatility?

Take a Class
A class near you is just a click away.

> Planning Your UC Future?

> Building Your Financial Foundation?
> Managing Your Investments?

» Getting Ready o Retire?

See the Complete Schedule

"

e

UNIVERSITY
OF I Signin ] Search .
CALIFORNIA
UC Retirement System Financial Fitness Library Personalized Retirement Roadmap Contact Us [ Quick Links |v]

Meet People Like You

Tracy: Just Getting Started =
| know | need to get around
to planning for the future.
But I'm not sure what | am
supposed to do—or when.

A
Brian: Balancing Multiple Priorities —
| need fo learn how to balance
all my savings goals—and
manage my finances more
effectively.

il
Michelle: Brushing Up on Investing =

| handle the family budget just
fine, but | need to be more
in control of my investments.

Deb: Transitioning Away from UC =
| need some help making sure
I'm on the right track.._ and
mapping out my next steps.

Jim: Managing Money in Retirement —»
I've shifted from saving

to spending. Locks I have
a few new things o lzam.

Termsof Use | Privacy | Security

Fidelity Confidential






Preview: Personalized Retirement Roadmap

UNIVERSITY
OF I Sign|n | Search |.
CALIFORNIA
UC Retirement System | Financial Fitness Library | Personalized Retirement Roadmap | Contact Us [QuickLinks ‘VI

ment Review | Explore Options | GetLeaming Recommendations

What could you have in retirement income from the University ol el by
o nia nent ill you he enough to retire . . HD\H’I’I"III:"I“I“')I’DIJ need in retirement?
comfortably? If not, how w d ; et Depending on your situation, you may
need 80% of your current estimated annual
. ' pay to ensure you have enough to cover
help you create y own roadmap tor men complete with . i . your future living expenses.

personalized plan that can help g T T T S T T

Let's Get Started — i ’ i - own financial future brighter

WILLYOU HAVE ENOUGH?
3 Steps, 10 minutes. That’s all it takes to get your Personalized Retirement Roadmap.

% Check your 2012 Eﬁ Explore your options See your Personalized
Retirement Review — Retirement Roadmap

Terms of Use | Privacy | Security
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Preview: Check 2012 Retirement Review
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Your Retirement Roadmap Explore ning Recommendations

2012 Retirement Review

You're just two steps away from your Personalized Retirement Roadmap.

Click YES to see your recommendations in action and explore options for other changes Eﬁ YES, Explore Options = ﬂ]j
that may help improve your retirement readiness. Your Retirement

Readiness Score
Your Retirement YOUR MONTHLY INCOME IN RETIREMENT

Readiness Score as of December 31, 2011

0
62‘%) 100% T 62 /D

| Your retirement goal......__....._..$00,000

80% — < Potential gap

Jill, you may only have 62% of your

Jill, you may only have 62% of your $00,000 =Y TOTAL projected monthly » yo K ¥ ¥ ¥
current estimated annual pay from the UC income, at age 60, from current estimated annual pay from the UC
Retirement System at age 60 (based on 2% < Estimated monhly the UC Retirement System......... 500,000 Retirement System at age 60 (based on
your current parficipation). You may need income in retirement - .
to replace up to 80% of your annual pay. from all UC sources [ Potential gap............coocercec.n.. $00,000 your curre nt parlj{:lpatlon}_ You mayn eed

$00,000 to replace up to B0% of your annual pay.
If you il your annual Y

w \Want to see how your total projected
monthly income breaks down among the
UC Retirement System plans? collapse

contributions to the 403(b) plan to $000,
however, you may boost your retirement
readiness score to 78%.

If you increase your annual voluntary
contributions to the 403(b) plan to $000,
howewver, you may boost your retirement
readiness score to 78%.

-50,000
-50,000
30,000
30,000

Use cur modeler to explore this and other
changes that can help bridge the gap.

Use our modeler to explore this and other

50,000 -
changes that can help bridge the gap.
30 - » See how your estimate was calculated
Goal at Retirement Your estimate based
Based on retirement on current data,
age: 60 as of December 31,2071
Based on retirement
age: 60
~ Data used to create this estimate collapse
Date of birth: 00/00/0000 UCRP Benefit 403(b) Plan DC Plan
Current eligible pay: $00,000 Monthly Retirement Income: $0,000/month Pretax balance: 500,000 Pretax balance: 500,000
Current years of service: 00 galmm {;\:;;";out:.“on Plan (CAP) Annual deferral: 0% or $0,000/year After-tax balance: 500,000
alance: S5, 457(b) Plan

Fidelity Confidential





Preview: Explore Options
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Your Retirement Roadmap | Check 2012 Retirement Review

Get Learning Recommendations

Explore Options
ﬁ Great! You're one step from your Personalized Retirement Roadmap.

YES, Generate
Move the sliders or enter data to see what happens when you make changes. !

10

Then click YES to save your changes and generate your Personalized Roadmap.

Personalized Roadmap -+

Your Current Retirement

YOUR POTENTIAL MONTHLY INCOME IN RETIREMENT

Readiness Score

Your Potential
Retirement Readiness

Annual contribution to 403(b) Plan

Contribute maximum amount || age p

0 100% T
6 2 Aj Score

20% T 0 | Your retirement goal...............$00,000
Congratulations, Jilll You could boost [ 7 8 1/0
your retirement readiness score to 78% TOTAL projected monthly
if you increase your annual voluntary 7% income, at age 80, from
conftributions to the 403(b) or 457(5) Plan all sources. ... $00,000
to 5000.

0 Potentialgap........................$00,000
Use the sliders or enter data below to
try other changes, such as retiring later, w Want to see how your total projected
figuring in your current househeld income, monthly income breaks down among the
or adding in non-UC sources of retirement UC Retirement System plans? collapse
Income. A03(0) PIAN oo, $0,000
When you're happy with your changes, I 457(0) Plan oo 30,000
save them to generate your Personal Il OCPian. ... $0,000
Retirement Roadmap and see steps you 30,000
need to take to move forward with this y
scenario. $0.000
— F0 - » See detail on your original estimate
Your estimate based Your Potential . . N
o exerent data, Roadimap Reset > See.detall (_:n your original 2012 Retirerment
as of December 31,2071 Includes your changes Review estimate
Based on retirement in this session
age: B0 Based on retirement
age: B0

SEE WHAT HAPPENS WHEN YOU SAVE MORE ADD NON-UC SOURCES OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME wiew CHANGE YOUR RETIREMENT AGE OR PAY view
Enter your confributions in dollars | Enter your ibutions as p- tag

[T — :

annual rate of retum
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Preview: Modeler Inputs

SEE WHAT HAPPENS WHEN YOU SAVE MORE ADD NON-UC SOURCES OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME view CHANGE YOUR RETIREMENT AGE OR PAY view

Enter your confributions in dollars | Enter your contribufions as percentages

Annual contribution to 403(b) Plan Contribute maximum amount ||  Hypothetical average pre-retirement annual rate of return

$00,000  $0— : : ; — $16500 00% $0— — : : = 0%
Annual contribution to 457 (b) Plan Contribute maximum amount [¥]  Hypothetical age post-refi annual rate of return

$16,500  $0— 1 ; : = §16500 00% 0 — i : : = 0%

» Data used to create this estimate expand

SEE WHAT HAPPENS WHEN YOU SAVE MORE view ADD NON-UC SOURCES OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME CHANGE YOUR RETIREMENT AGE OR PAY view
My other retirement accounts
My monthly annuities {total of current balances for non-UC employer My other interest-earning lump sums My monthly income from Social Security
{total pension, rental income, ete.) plans, IRAs, etc.) {total of current balances) {total of Social Security benefits)
$0,000 $0,000 $0,000 $0,000

Where do | find this? 'l

My s other reti

My spouse/partner's monthly annuities accounts (total of current for employ My r's other i ing My r's thly income from

{total pension, rental income, etc.) plans, IRAs, etc.) Iump sums (total of current balances) Social Security (total of Social Security benefits)

$0,000 $0,000 $0,000 $0,000
Where do | find this? '

b Data used to create this estimate expand
SEE WHAT HAPPENS WHEN YOU SAVE MORE view ADD NON-UC SOURCES OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME view CHANGE YOUR RETIREMENT AGE OR PAY
Annual pay Annual spouse / partner's pay Retirement age Alternate readiness score

$000,000 $000,000 [55 | vJ %

What happens if you change your pay? _ Want to model a different age? Want to model a different readiness score? ),
b Data used to create this estimate expand
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Preview: Personalized Retirement Roadmap
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Your Potential Retirement ¥ YOUR MODELED MONTHLY INCOME IN RETIREMENT collapse
Readiness Score

780A) 100%

a0% [ Your retirement goal...................$00,000
i TE%
Congr il With the _ .— 1 Make your Roadmap even
you've explored, you could boost your TOTAL projected monthly —
retirement readiness score to 78% if you Bd% income, at age 60, from =
fe—

better by geiting personalized
learning recommendations.

increase your annual valuntary
confributions to the 403(b) plan to $xox.

Al SOUTCES oo $00,000

I Potential gap..........ooo................. $00,000
The charts at right compare your estimate

based on your current data as of March 21,
2012 to your Personalized Refirement
Roadmap, created during your last
session.

 Want to see how your total projected

monthly income breaks down among the ?E 5’ get recﬂmmend atiDns _}

UC Retirement System plans? collapse

403(b) Plan......ooooooeeer... S0.000
Want to make changes fo your I 457(b) Plan. 30,000
Fersonalized Roadmap? M oc Pan..... 30.000

—
* YES, Explore More Optins - | ._- 50011 SOGURY..- e 30,000

W Cthero....50,000
-
30 -
Make your Roadmap even Your estimate based Your Personalized Your Action Plan
bette i i on current d. Roadmap,
E _r hy getllng pemnﬂlzed as of March 3?,“;;12 madalad an ﬁ'mipf 1, 2012
learning recommendations. Based on retirement Based on retirement 0o MORE
age: 60 age: 60

YES, get recommendations Take action within the next 30 days and you may be able to boost your retirement readiness score.

Your Action Plan COMPLETED SET DEADLINE
DO MORE L [ June3o, 2012 Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit
Take action within the next 30 days and you may be able t ™ = o T A N g
|_| |j April 10, 2012 Aenean nunc augue, euismod sed sagittis a, ultricies non ipsum. Mauris risus arcu, ullamcorper

. . . . et lobortis a, feugiat et ien.
1» Fidelity Confidential corrionanisa, TugEetsapien






Preview: Get Recommendations
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ment Roadmap |

Get Learning Recommendations

Answer a few simple questions below. With your answers, plus your age, deferals and
UC Reti ings Program participation, we'll you can explore.
If you like your recommendations, you can save them to your Action Plan. > ar

RETIREMENT SAVINGS My experience with contributing to the 403(b) or 457(b) is best described as:
(_) | just haven't gotten around o enrclling yet
(_) | have trouble finding money to confribute
(_;' | dom’t understand how the plans work
(U Other
My retirement planning priority is:
(_) Accumulating savings: | am in my mid career and saving for refirement
(_) Preparing for retirement: | need a plan to make sure my money last through retirement

(_;' Living in retirement: | need to structure my account for income in refirement

PLANNING PRIORITIES MNext to reti , my top fi ial planning priority is:

(_) Paying down debt
(_) Saving for college

(_;' Balancing retirement savings with other goals

My primary fi i ing"” concern is:

(_) Keeping my retirement plan up-to-date

(_) Protecting my identity

(_;' Making sure my affairs are in order in case something happens to me
| have three to six months of living expenses on hand:

D ves

() No

13 Fidelity Confidential





Preview: Learning Recommendations
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Your Retirement Roadmap | Check 2012 Retirement R

Your Learning Recommendations

Thank youl Based on your responses, your age, and your UC Retirement Savings
Program participation, we think you may find these resources useful.

‘Sawve them to your Action Plan and, each time you complete a resource, we'll suggest 3
additional resources based on your profile. 2

Selectall Want to see different resources?

If your situation has changed or you want
PLAN YOUR UC FUTURE to update your profile to get different
resources, all you need to do is update

» Sign Up N Your UC Reti nt Syst
I_u_l on o todr elrementsysiem your responses. We'll generate new
L Read Now Make the Most of the UC Retirement Savings Program recommendations for you.
BUILD YOUR FINANCIAL FOUNDATION YES, update my profile =
J Read Now Make This the Year You Get Out of Debt
@] Read Now Your Emergency Fund: How Much Is Enough?
W Read Now Fidelity’s Security Measures
MANAGE YOUR INVESTMENTS
L] Read Now Investing 101: What You MNeed to Know
|9} Read Now Intreduction to the Core Funds
@] Read Now Four Steps to Handling a Tricky Market
GET READY FOR RETIREMENT
) Read Now Retiring Soon? What You Need fo Know
o Sign Up Mow  Preparing Your Savings for Retirement

Save for later I YES, save to my Action Plan - I
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Preview: Completed Personalized Retirement Roadmap
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Check 2012 R

Your Retirement Roadmap and Action Plan

)
: . . Congratulations, Jill! Here’s yo onalized Retirement Roadmap. You last made
| Eﬁ l.' ) changes to your Roadmap on April 12, 2012. Your Action Plan was updated on April 12, 2
® :

Your Potential Retirement » YOUR MODELED MONTHLY INCOME IN RETIREMENT expand
Readiness Score
0 Your Action Plan
78%
DO MORE
Congratulations, Jill! With the changes Take action within the next 30 days and you may be able to boost your retirement readiness score.

you've explored, you could boost your
retirement readiness score to 78% if you

. COMPLETED SET DEADLINE
increase your annual voluntany

confributions to the 403(b) plan to S L |_'—'| June 30, 2012 Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit

The charis at right compare your estimate ™ .:] Donec id malesuada ligula

based on your current data as of March 21,

2012 to your Perscnalized Retirement L [ April 10,2012 Aenean nunc augue, euismod sed sagitiis a, ultricies non ipsum. Mauris risus arcu, ullamcorper
Roadmap, created during your last eget lobortis a, feugiat et sapien.

Session.

Want to make changes fo your

LEARN MORE
Personalized Roadmap?

Check items off when you complete them and we’'ll recommend additional resources to help yo
YES, Explore More Options > | Get Updates Automatically

COMPLETED Get updates when FOCUS newsletteris
LA LR L= available or new Financial Education Classes
Get Updates Automatically L Sign Up Now  Your UC Retirement System are m"i“g to YOUr area.
Gat_updahuswhan_FOC!JS “m@m" L Read Now Make the Most of the UC Retirement Savings Program
or new Fi | E Classes T
are coming to your area. .
BUILD YOUR FINANCIAL FOUNDATION 1'1"'E5, SIgn up now =
YES, signup now = L Read Mow  Make This the Year You Get Out of Debt

Read Now Your Emergency Fund: How Much Is Enough?
Read Now Fidelity’s Security Measures

O
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Introducing the New Financial Fitness Library

Includes all content currently available — FOCUS, UC Class Guide, on-site class
schedules, links to tools — plus more

No log-in needed to access

the Library or UC plan information

New! Searchable content

e Use keywords to find
what you want

New! Multiple ways to browse
e By what’s popular
e By category
e By channel
e By personal situation

New! Expanded sample
employee profiles
e Lets you find what
“people like you” are
looking at / thinking about

Fidelity Confidential

UNIVERSITY

OF
CALIFORNIA

UC Retirement System

v | PlamYaur UC Futune

Financial Fitness Library Personalized Retirement Roadmap

Budlld Your Financlal Foundation | Manage Your Invesiments | Get Ready for Retirement

Signln Search .

uick Links |v|

Financial Fitness Library

ViHAT'S POPULAR

FINANCIAL EDUCATION CLABSES
Sign Up Mow  Lovem ipsum dolor st amet, conseclebur adips oing =it

PERSOHALSITUATION —

ARTICLES —x

TOOLS —»

Sign Up Mo Fragsent granida QUam non Barier awcir ul M oncus lecius
T Geethe UG GassGulte
ARTICLES

AeaciNow  Donec rastigue Slam quis oo 1emporin molestie ipsum placeras
Breac Mow  Nullammnioh ante, suismod ut sleifend su, sodajes ul uma

WIDEGE

Financial Education
Classes

Raad Now Cras aod 10raf non |Gails ullamennpan g nissin ul man ipaum
* Gon allarkcles
TOOLS

Expiors Mow Donec rstiqua sam quls s 18 mpar e maleste ipsum clacerat
Esplors Now  Nullamniah ante, suismod uleleifend sw, sodales ul uma

FOGL 2012 = I

Expiorg Mow  Cras 36d lonar non ligula ullamearpar dignissin ul non ipaum

> Saa @lliools

WIDEOS

Wik oy Dones stigua Sam quis ocio 18 mpor in molad ie ipaum placenst
Walzh Mow  Nullamnioh ante, suismod ut sleifend su, sodajes ul uma
Wl Mo Cras dod 107 non |geils ul lamearpan hgisain ul i igaum

> Boo glsideos

FoCus

Angwer 8 few
questions and receive J
personalized leaming -,

recommendations L

YES,
— | Get Recommendations <+

See what people like you
are viewing...

Tracy: Just Getting Staned

Vet paying o atuekant | cons, and
I'via o @ faw yaars laft o pay on my
car, 00. And lise most of my frisnds,
I'vee ot spme credit card balamces I'd
W 1 it wn i @ more:
managaatia kvl

VEmea | maad 1o gal arcdnd
I glanning for the fubune

And | know U has programs
I hielp wilh Shak—tut fm net
sure what | am suppossd

1 dnatth them

> See resources
far Tracy






Preview: Profile Employees
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Plan You r tments | GetReady for Retirement | FOCUS

Brian back to Overview

Age: 45 Brian needs help with... Answer a few

Balancing multiple priorities . questions and receive
“Ln“r::’tg how to prioritize his commitments and budget for personalized learning =,

i tirement, payi recommendations

T T e _ ,paying How to Save for Multiple Goals

for my son's college education, and - ) )

providing support to my parents, | feel Designing a Financial Roadmap -

like every dollar | have is accounted Your Emergency Fund: How Much Is Enough?

fnrll k"ﬁ I'm m_:taluns. I_rs:llhat The Big Squeeze: Taking on the Challenges of the Sandwich YE s'

millions of Americans are in N -
Generation

T e ELLITHED J Get Recommendations -

‘Sandwich Generation.’

Understanding the types of debt he holds and reducing his
credit card debt

Understanding the Power of Debt
Make This the Year You Get Out of Debt

Personal Budget Analyzer

I need to leamn how to balance
all my savings goals. If | can
learn how to manage my
finances more effectively,
that would be a bonus.
Exploring ways to save for college
College Flanning

Your College Savings Options
Ceollege Flanner

RELATED TOOLS AND RESOURCES

It's a Good Time for Spring Cleaning

Guarding Against Identity Theft

Understand Where Y ou Are-Know Where You're Going
myPlan® Refirement QuickCheck

When to Save After Taxes

403(b) Limit Calculator

457(b) Limit Calculator

I < Michelle — Brushing Up on Invesiing WHAT OTHER PEOPLE ARE VIEWING Deb — Transitioning away from UC I

Terms of Use | Privacy | Security

Making sure his financial affairs are in order
Maming Your Beneficiaries

Preserving Your Savings for Future Generations.
Estate Planner
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Preview: FOCUS Newsletter
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Owerview | PlanYourUC Future | Build Your Financial Foundation | Manage Your Investments | GetReady for Retirement

FOC U S ON YOUR FUTURE

STAY ON TRACK FOCUS ON... IN THE KNOW

How Dollar Cost Averaging Works

User Rating Be the first to rate this article!

Did you know that the UC Retirement Savings Program has a built-in way to let you use a time-tested investment technigue? Remember the Old Phrase,
“Buy Low, Sell High?”
It's called dollar-cost averaging. Simply put, dollar-cost averaging is what you do when you steadily invest in your
) i ging. Simply put. ging ¥ y ¥ your Uc When you contribute steadily to your UC
Retirement Savings Program accounts. Retirement Savings Program investments over
time, that's just what you have the ability to do.
The benefit? You get the chance to buy low and sell high — and that means you may be able to benefit when markets drop.

Here’s How it Works You May Also Like
DOLLAR COST AVERAGING IN ACTION . y
ou devoie a fixed amount to each of your plan invesiments every pay . .
Investing a fixed amount at regular intervals is one way to deal with period, regardiess of what's happening in the market Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet
the inevitable dips and gains in the stock market. As this table Sed ut perspiciatis unde omnis
shows, dollar cost averaging can resultin a better average share Over the years, your paycheck deductions buy more shares of each At vero 8o et ccusamUS
price than trying to time your purchase. investment option when prices are lower and fewer shares when prices
- are higher.
Amount Price per Shares of Shares in
Month Invested Shara Furchased Account But investors often stop contributing entirely during significant downtums
January F100 $25.00 4.00 4,00 in the stock market — short-changing the potential for growth. No matter
February $100 20,00 5.00 9,00 rsmw quicgly the stmt.tm:r;et reouv:a;sh, c‘l.ontinluing your UCﬂBeiitrertl;uanlﬁt
March 100 $12.50 .00 17.00 avings Program contributions could help put you in a position to bene
when it does.
April $100 $10.00 10.00 27,00
May F100 $16.00 625 3325 ' Dollar cost averaging doesnt ensure a profif or protect against loss.
June $100 $26.00 3.85 3710 F:rt;?e s(mteg_y to be;dh%;f!nrr:, ym:r wﬂ";ne;d' to continue making
ases durin 5 W vels.
Total $600 37.10 P @ per prcs
Keep in mind that invesiing invelves risk. The value of your investment
Dollar cost averaging does not ensure a profit or guarantee against will fluctuate over time and you may gain or lose money.
loss in declining markets. For the strategy fo be effective, you must
continue to purchase shares both in market ups and market downs. Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, member NYSE, SIPC, 900 Salem Stract, Smithfisld, R

02e17

2011 FMR LLE. All ights reserved.
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Overview | Plan YourUC Future | Build Your Financial Foundation Get Ready for Retirement | FOCUS

- BACK

How Dollar Cost Averaging Works

User Rating # ¥ (Average 4 out of 5) Thanks for voting!

Did you know that the UC Retirement Savings Program has a built-in way to let you use a time-tested investment technique? Remember the Old Phrase,
“Buy Low, Sell High?”
When you contribute steadily to your UC

Retirement Savings Program investments over
time, that's just what you have the ability to do.

It's called dollar-cost averaging. Simply put, dollar-cost averaging is what you do when you steadily invest in your UC
Retirement Savings Program accounts.

The benefit? You get the chance to buy low and sell high — and that means you may be able to benefit when markets drop.

DOLLAR COST AVERAGING IN ACTION Here's Howlt Works Nullam ac nibh massa
fou devote a fixed amount to each of your plan invesiments every pay X . .
Investing a fixed amount at regular intervals is one way to deal with period, regardless of what's happening in the market. Mauris sed semper '“"Em-_ Sed “"tﬁ? ulm.clas
the inevitable dips and gains in the stock market. As this table dolor. Suspendisse potenti. Sed quis velit
shows, dollar cost averaging can resultin a betier average share Over the years, your paycheck deductions buy more shares of each aliquam metus omare imperdiet non ut nisi.
price than trying to time your purchase. investment option when prices are lower and fewer shares when prices Nam cursus est purus, malesu_ada hendrerit
are higher’ tortor. Mauris vestibulum condimentum
‘ Total Numbar scelerizquein, condimentum id sem.
Amount Price per Shares of Shares in
Month Invested Shara Furchased Account But investors often stop contributing entirely during significant downtums
January $100 $25.00 4.00 4,00 in the stock market — short-changing the potential for growth. No matter
February $100 520,00 5.00 800 how quickly the stock market recovers, continuing your UC Retirement You MEI)‘ Also Like
Savings Program contributions could help put you in a position to benefit
Mareh 100 $12.50 8.00 17.00 when it doss. Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet
April 3100 $10.00 10.00 27.00 Sed ut perspiciatis unde omnis
May 5100 $16.00 625 33.25 " Dollar cost averaging daes?’t ensure a profit orpm!?ct ag-ain:ﬁ‘ loss. Af vero eos et accuSaMUS
June $100  s26.00 a.85 ar.10 F"m‘:?e m;ﬁ_f; fo ”esd‘““d‘“r:r you “"‘;;"e;" to continue making
ases s W vels.
Total $600 37.10 P gper frice
Keep in mind that invesfing invelves risk. The value of your investment
Deilar cost averaging does not ensure a profit or guarantee against will fluctuate over fime and you may gain or lose money.
loss in declining markets. For the strateqy to be effective, you must
continue to purchase shares both in market ups and markef downs. Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, member MY SE, SIPC, 900 Salem Stract, Smithfiald, RI

02017
& 2011 FMR LLC. Al rights resevved.
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Financial Education Class Guide
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UC Retirement Systemn | Financial Fitness Library | Personalized Retirement Roadmap | Contact Us [QuickLinks |VJ

Plan Your UC Future | Build Your Financial Foundation FOCUS

Manage Your Investments

Get Ready for Retirement

UC Financial Education Classes

UC offers a range of retirement planning and financial education classes to help you make the most of the UC Retirement Savings Program.

Plan Your UC Future Build Your Financial Foundation Manage Your Investments

LEVEL 101

Your UC Retirement System
Introduction to UC retirement and
savings benefits

LEVEL 201

Getting on the Right Path with
Your UC Savings Plan

Overview of the UC Retirement
Savings Program benefits, features,
and investments

LEVEL 301

Accessing Your Account Online
Online tools for managing UC
Retirement Savings Program
investments

LEVEL 101

Designing A Financial Roadmap
Introduction to planning and saving
for multiple financial goals

LEVEL 201

Understanding the Power of Debt
Key concepts about debt, including
yourcredit rating and how to trim
your debt

LEVEL 301

College Savings Options
Vehicles for college savings plus
planning guides and available tools

LEVEL 101

Building A Portfolio for Any Weather
The role of asset allocation and
diversification in choosing investments

LEVEL 201

Remaining Confidentin a
Challenging Market

How market conditions affect investment
performance and how to put market
events in perspective

LEVEL 301

Quarterly Market Perspective
Current market trends and the most
recent guarter’s market performance

Get Ready to Retire

LEVEL 101

Preparing Your Savings for Retirement
How to plan for your income and
expenses in retirement

LEVEL 201

Shifting from Savings to Spending
Portfolio withdrawal rates and ways to
turn assets into income, plus asset
allocation in retirement

LEVEL 301

Preserving Your Savings for
Future Generations

Key tools for estate planning,
including strategies for gifting
and insurance replacement
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Plan Your UC Future | Build Your Financial Four 2 tments | GetReady for Retirement

Schedule of UC Financial Education Classes

Please select your location:

T M

FOCUS

Summer 2012 Financial Education Classes for UC Berkeley

This quarter, all classes will be held in: 2200 University Ave, University Hall Berkeley, CA 94720

Please RSVP with Fidelity by calling 1-800-642-7131 or online at htip:/fgetguidance fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia

Click on the column headers below to sort by class title, date or fime.

CLASSTITLE DATE TIME LOCATION
Your UC Retirement System July 5, 2012 9:00 AM Room 24
Getting on the Right Path with your UC Savings Plans July 5, 2012 10:15 AM Room 24
Building a Portfolio for Any Weather July 5, 2012 11:30 AM Room 24
‘Accessing Your Account Online July 5,2012 12:45 PM Room 24
Designing a Financial Roadmap July &, 2012 G:00 AM Room 24
Remaining Confident in a Challenging Market July &, 2012 10015 AM Room 24
Building a Portfolio for Any Weather July 6, 2012 11:30 AM Room 24
‘Your College Savings Options July &, 2012 1:30 PM Room 24
Understanding the Power of Debt July 6, 2012 2:45PM Room 24
Getting on the Right Path with your UC Savings Plans July 8, 2012 5:00 AM Room 24
Preparing Your Savings for Retirement July &, 2012 10:15 AM Room 24
Shifting From Savings to Spending July &, 2012 11:30 AM Room 24
Preserving Your Savings for Future Generations July &, 2012 12:45 PM Room 24
Your UC Retirement System July 13,2012 9:00 AM Room 24
Getting on the Right Path with your UC Savings Plans July 13,2012 10:15 AM Room 24
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Marketing Communications
—

Primarily electronic with judicious use of print
Early focus on encouraging employees to provide email addresses

Coordinated with UC’s existing benefits communication program

vvyywyy

Includes brief module for UC financial education classes

e |deal for department meetings

v

Training for Fidelity representatives
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Timeline

Now through January 2012: Programming and communication development
January 2012: Marketing communications begin

February 2012: Updated site launches

vvyywyy

Stay tuned for more details!

How we will measure success:
e Visitor trends for new site
e Use of all tools
e Class attendance and evaluations

e Survey feedback, where practicable

e Plan behavior (deferrals and participation)

,5 Fidelity Confidential
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM J

Retirement Savings Program — Financial Education Program - Update

As an update on UC’s Financial Education Program, Manager Bill Ryan of Vendor Relations
Management will present an overview of the attached presentation he provided at the system-
wide fall benefits training on October 4, 2011 entitled “Encouraging Financial Fitness at UC.”
The presentation will describe enhancements in development for the UC Focus on Your Future
web portal, www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com.

Attachment



http://www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com/�




University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESQURCES

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM K

Proposed Defined Contribution Plan Option for Clinical Enterprise New Hires - Feasibility Study

As reported at the June 24, 2011 UCRS Advisory Board meeting, the President’s Post-
Employment Benefits Task Force, at the request of clinical enterprise leadership, recommended a
study of the feasibility of offering policy-covered new hires in the clinical enterprise a choice of
either UCRP, a defined benefit plan, or a defined contribution plan (DC plan). There are reports
of recruitment issues involving some potential new hires who may find a DC plan more
attractive because they do not plan on working at UC for the five-year UCRP vesting period.
Since market studies show a DC plan to be the norm for the clinical enterprise comparator
groups, a review is being undertaken to determine if offering a DC plan option will assist the
clinical enterprise in recruiting, and potentially retaining, talent.

The total employer cost would be the same with any new hire choice, as the clinical enterprise
will need to recognize their appropriate share of the existing unfunded UCRP liability and will
be charged a payroll assessment for the amount to be amortized each year. The ability of the
clinical enterprise to fund a market-competitive DC plan, in addition to paying for their share of
the UCRP unfunded liability, will be part of the analysis.

Project Scope

The DC plan feasibility study consists of the following major components:

e documenting the clinical enterprise recruitment issues for specific workforce segments
e developing a best-practice and a market competitive DC plan design

e consideration of potential implementation and communication issues

The UC team working on this project consists of human resources staff from UCOP and the
clinical enterprise with assistance from Aon Hewitt consultants. There has been consultation
with the Chief Executive Officers from the five medical centers. The CEOs recommend offering
the DC plan choice on a broad basis, including faculty as well as employees in the health science
departments of the medical schools. They favor a plan design that would require employees to
contribute in order to receive matching employer contributions.
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QFFICE OF THE PROVOST AND EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT — OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 1111 Franklin Street, 12t Floor
Oakland, California 94607-5200

November 1, 2011

Executive Vice Chancellors, Health Science Campuses
Ralph J. Hexter, Provost and Executive Vice Chancellor, UC Davis
Michael R. Gottfredson, Executive Vice Chancellor and Provost, UC Irvine
Scott Waugh, Executive Vice Chancellor and Provost, UC Los Angeles
Dallas Rabenstein, Executive Vice Chancellor and Provost, UC Riverside
Suresh Subramani, Executive Vice Chancellor, UC San Diego
Jeffrey Bluestone, Executive Vice Chancellor and Provost, UC San Francisco
Vice Chancellors/Deans, Health Science Campuses
Claire Pomeroy, Vice Chancellor and Dean, UC Davis
Ralph Victor Clayman, Professor and Dean of School of Medicine, UC Irvine
Eugene Washington, Vice Chancellor and Dean, School of Medicine, UC Los Angeles
Richard Olds, Vice Chancellor of Health Affairs, UC Riverside
David A. Brenner, Vice Chancellor of Health Sciences and Dean, UC San Diego
Sam Hawgood, Dean of School of Medicine, UC San Francisco

Re:  Progress on the Proposed Retirement Savings Plan for Health Science Faculty
Dear Colleagues:

The proposed change to the retirement savings plan allowing Health Sciences faculty to make
contributions to the Defined Contribution Plan (DCP) on the eligible negotiated component of
salary (Y) is moving to the next stage of review and implementation.

You may recall that this proposal was developed in response to concerns raised in 2001, when
the summer salary for general campus faculty became eligible for a DCP contribution. In
response to on-going concerns, contributions similar to those implemented for academic
appointees earning summer salary is being proposed for Health Sciences faculty members
who earn additional negotiated (YY) pay.

The proposed change requires that both the University and the Health Sciences faculty
members make mandatory pretax contributions of 3.5% to the UC Defined Contribution Plan
(DC Plan) (or possibly the Tax-Deferred 403(b) Plan) based on a percentage of the additional
negotiated Y pay. The proposed rate of the contribution would be 3.5% of the Y pay, up to
the applicable Internal Revenue Code tax limit. The contributions would be charged against
the external funding source (i.e., non-state-appropriated funds) of the faculty member’s Y
pay. The contributions could be invested in any of the investment options currently available
under the Retirement Savings Program.

Y





Background Information:

University of California Health Sciences faculty members receive compensation in the form
of guaranteed base salary and additional negotiated and incentive pay. A faculty member’s
applicable rank, step and scale on the Health Sciences Compensation Plan (HSCP) generally
determines the amount of his or her base salary, while additional compensation is negotiated
annually and/or paid as an incentive or bonus. In general, both types of pay represent
remuneration for performance of “regular and normal” duties. However, whereas additional
compensation can represent a significant portion of a health sciences faculty member’s total
compensation, base salary is the only component considered to be Covered Compensation for
determining benefits under the University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP). Thereis
currently no retirement coverage on additional negotiated (Y and incentive (Z) pay.

This type of tiered compensation structure is common among academic medical institutions,
and will likely persist since there is an increasing trend in the health care industry to put more
compensation for regular and normal duties “at risk” (i.e., promising less pay as “guaranteed”
base salary). However, the compensation on which retirement benefits are based for faculty
at other academic medical institutions generally includes all compensation, both base pay and
additional compensation. Moreover, UC faculty members in other disciplines often have all
their compensation for regular and normal duties coded as Covered Compensation for UCRP.

In other words, there are inherent inequities built into the HSCP structure that results in less
of the faculty member’s income being replaced at retirement. The disparity in retirement
coverage was also apparent in the case of UC academic-year faculty who earn additional
summer salary. But beginning in July 2001, eligible summer salary earned by academic-year
appointees became eligible for an employer contribution to the University’s Defined
Contribution (DC) plan. Thus, these academic-year faculty members receive full UCRP
coverage on their annual salaries for regular and normal duties, plus additional DC plan
coverage on any summer salary.

These concerns developed into the proposal to establish a structure for Health Sciences
faculty members to make contributions on their additional negotiated (Y) pay similar to those
implemented for academic appointees earning summer salary.

I will keep you informed as the proposal moves forward in the consultative process with
faculty committees, UCRP board, and the Regents. The goal is to implement this change on
July 1, 2012.

Sincerely,

£ oy

Lawrence H
Provost and Executlve Vice President
Academic Affairs

cc: Senior Vice President Stobo
Vice Provost Carlson
Executive Director Tanaka
Special Assistant Price
Director Schlimgen






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HR/BENEFITS

Meeting of November 10, 2011

AGENDA ITEM L

Proposed Defined Contribution Plan Contributions on Additional Negotiated Compensation
Earned by Faculty

The Office of Academic Affairs has recently advanced two proposals for implementing employer
and employee contributions to the Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan) for faculty who exhibit a
pattern of excellence, which includes generating extramural funding for research and teaching.
The DC Plan contributions would be based on negotiated additional compensation that the
faculty members currently earn or which is being considered for them. One proposal would
apply to Health Sciences faculty and the other proposal would apply to ladder-rank faculty
members who are not Health Sciences faculty.

Under both proposals, the DC plan contributions would be based on negotiated additional
compensation that is not Covered Compensation for the University of California Retirement Plan
(UCRP) or derived from state funds. The DC Plan contribution percentage for both UC and the
eligible participating faculty member would be 3.5 percent (total 7%), subject to Internal
Revenue Code (IRC) limits. The cost of the employer DC Plan contribution would be
attributable to the funding source(s) of the negotiated additional compensation. The contributions
could be invested in any of the investment options currently available under the Retirement
Savings Program.

For Health Sciences faculty, such negotiated additional compensation already exists and is
referred to as “Y” pay. For the most part, Y pay is derived from the clinical income that many
Health Sciences faculty members generate, although some is derived from federal contracts and
grants or other sources. If approved, the DC plan contributions would be mandatory across all
locations for Health Sciences faculty who earn Y pay. A copy of the letter that Provost Pitts
recently sent to the applicable Executive Vice Chancellors, Vice Chancellors and Deans
describing the proposed DC Plan contributions on Health Sciences Y pay is attached for the
Board’s reference.

Currently, no additional negotiated compensation equivalent to Y pay exists for non-Health
Sciences faculty. Consequently, the proposal for ladder-rank faculty includes the creation of the
“Negotiated Salary Program” (NSP), as described in the draft of Academic Personnel Manual
Section 668. The draft of APM-668, which is currently out for system-wide review, can be
accessed from the link below:

http://www.ucop.edu/acadpersonnel/apm/documents/apm-668.pdf.




http://www.ucop.edu/acadpersonnel/apm/documents/apm-668.pdf�



A notable difference in the proposals is that the proposed NSP would be a voluntary program for
ladder-rank faculty. If faculty members wish to participate, they must present a formal proposal
for approval to their department head and Dean showing their ability to generate fiscal support
for research or teaching through non-state funding sources. Furthermore, as proposed, not all
departments at a campus may choose to implement the NSP and each Chancellor has the
authority to determine whether or not a campus will participate in the program.

The Rationale behind the Proposed DC Plan Contributions for Faculty

Since only base pay is considered Covered Compensation for UCRP, a significant portion of the
total pay (base pay and negotiated additional compensation) received by these faculty members
would not be covered for retirement purposes. Consequently, they would retire with relatively
low income replacement ratios. Their UCRP retirement benefit would only represent a fraction
of their total preretirement pay.

The situation faced by Health Sciences and other ladder-rank faculty members is not unlike that
formerly experienced by academic appointees who earned summer salary. Despite the fact that
many academic appointees regularly taught or performed research during the summer and the
income derived from such work represented roughly 25 percent of their annual income, it was
not counted as Covered Compensation for UCRP. To rectify the situation, a mandatory 7 percent
(3.5% employer & 3.5% employee) DC Plan contribution on their summer salary was
implemented in July of 2001.

The proposed DC plan contributions for Health Sciences and other ladder-rank faculty were
designed to mirror the contributions put in place for academic appointees earning summer salary.
The 7 percent DC Plan contribution rate is being initially proposed because it is the same
contribution made on academic appointee summer salary and approximates the 7.5 percent DC
plan contribution made on income earned by part-time (Safe Harbor) employees who are not
eligible for membership in UCRP. Thus, the percentage of the DC Plan contributions made on
non-Covered Compensation is roughly the same across all employment categories.





